The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined
benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied when calculating the pension liability recognised within the
consolidated statement of financial position.

TML HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY CORPORATIONS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

44

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities Impact on service cost

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Decrease/increase by £145
million

Decrease/increase by £2
million

Inflation rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Increase/decrease by £83
million

Increase/decrease by £1
million

Mortality Increase/decrease in life expectancy
by 1 year

Increase/decrease by £135
million

Increase/decrease by £1
million

The fair value of scheme assets is represented by the following major categories:

(£ millions)
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Quoted Unquoted Total % Quoted Unquoted Total %
Equity instruments
Information technology   -   52   52 1%   -   80   80 1%
Energy   -   8   8 -   -   11   11 -
Manufacturing   -   44   44 1%   -   60   60 1%
Financials   -   60   60 1%   -   26   26 -
Other   -   139   139 3%   -   109   109 2%

   -   303   303 6%   -   286   286 4%

Debt instruments
Government   2,157   (862)   1,295 26%   2,054   (559)   1,495 28%
Corporate bonds - (investment grade)   834   146   980 20%   913   147   1,060 20%
Corporate bonds - (Non investment grade)   -   542   542 11%   -   520   520 10%

   2,991   (174)   2,817 57%   2,967   108   3,075 58%

Property funds
UK   -   322   322 6%   -   336   336 6%
Other   -   221   221 4%   -   264   264 5%

   -   543   543 10%   -   600   600 11%

Cash and cash equivalents   346   -   346 7%   403   -   403 7%

Other
Private markets   -   825   825 17%   -   866   866 17%
Alternatives   -   154   154 3%   -   151   151 3%

   -   979   979 20%   -   1,017   1,017 20%

Derivatives
Foreign exchange contracts   -   -   - -   -   (6)   (6) -
Interest rate and inflation swaps   -   (3)   (3) -   -   7   7 -

   -   (3)   (3) -   -   1   1 -

Total   3,337   1,648   4,985 100%   3,370   2,012   5,382 100%

As at March 31, 2025, the schemes held Gilt Repos. The net value of these transactions is included in the value of government bonds. The gross value of the funding obligation for
the Repo transactions is £965 million (2024: £698 million).

JLR assigns an accounting level (1,2 or 3) to asset holdings in order to reflect the level of judgement involved in the valuation of an asset. In assigning the level JLR balances
consistency between asset holdings, consistency from year to year and manager / other assessments. JLR designates level 1 to direct holdings of liquid assets where an active market